
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24th September, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Lifestyle prescription update (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
 To receive an update relating to the Cheshire East Lifestyle on Prescription resource. 

 
6. Children and Young People 'Make Your Mark' ballot results (Pages 17 - 40) 
 
 To receive an update from the Youth Council. 

 
7. All Together Smoke Free/Tobacco Control update   
 
 To receive a presentation on the All Together Smoke Free/Tobacco Control update. 

 
8. Green Spaces for Wellbeing update (Pages 41 - 54) 
 
 To receive an update on the Greenspaces for Wellbeing project. 

 
9. Better Care Fund end of year analysis 2023-2024 and plan for 2024-2025 (Pages 

55 - 90) 
 
 To receive a report on the end of year overview of the Cheshire East Better Care 

Fund plan for the period 2023-24 and plan for 2024-2025. 
 

10. HIV Fast Track Cities (Pages 91 - 96) 
 
 To consider a report on the Cheshire and Merseyside Commitment to HIV Fast Track 

Cities Approach. 
 

 
Membership: L Barry, Dr P Bishop, Councillor C Bulman, H Charlesworth-May, Councillor S 
Corcoran (Chair), M Davis, Councillor J Rhodes, M Wilkinson, Councillor J Clowes, C 
Jesson, P Skates, K Sullivan, C Williamson, I Wilson and C Wright. 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 2nd July, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 
PRESENT 
 
Board Members  
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health, and Integration  
Councillor Janet Clowes, representing the main opposition group, Cheshire 
East Council 
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Leader - Cheshire East Council  
Councillor Carol Bulman, Chair of Children & Families, Cheshire East Council  
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Chair of Adults & Health, Cheshire East Council  
Mark Groves, Healthwatch Cheshire (subbing for Louise Barry) 
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director of Place 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services, Cheshire East 
Council 
Kathryn Sullivan, CVS Cheshire East 
Mark Wilkinson, NHS Cheshire, and Merseyside Integrated Care Board 
Charlotte Wright, Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service  
Chief Inspector Andy Baker (subbing for Superintendent Claire Jesson) 

 
Cheshire East Officers and Others  
Russell Favager, Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement  
Jeremy Owens, Development Planning Manager 
Dr Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant  
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer  
Chief Inspector Daniel Reynolds (Joined remotely via Microsoft Teams) 
Inspector Pete Brachaniec (joined remotely via on Microsoft Teams) 
Kaylie Locke RCRP Administrator (joined remotely via on Microsoft Teams) 

 
The Chair varied the order of business. Notwithstanding this the minutes are 
in the order of the agenda. 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
It was moved and seconded that Councillor Sam Corcoran be appointed 
the Chair.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor Sam Corcoran be appointed as Chair. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
It was moved and seconded that Louise Barry be appointed as Vice Chair.  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED:  
 
That Louise Barry be appointed as Vice Chair. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Louise Barry (Health Watch), 
Dr Paul Bishop (NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board), 
Michelle Davis (Guinness Housing), Dr Matt Tyrer (Director of Public 
Health - CEC), Superintendent Claire Jesson (Police), Claire Williamson 
(Children’s Services - CEC) and Isla Wilson (Cheshire East Health and 
Care Place Partnership). 
 
Chief Inspector Andy Baker (Police) and Mark Groves (Healthwatch) 
attended as substitutes. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no registered public speakers. 
 

7 MEMBERSHIP REVIEW 202
[...]
ffic to Green Spaces for Wellbeing landing pages and 22% of the referrals came from 

social media marketing.  

Print materials and adverts were updated with new artwork, targeting the seasonal campaigns 

around ‘winter wellness’ generating 5% of referrals and traffic through trackable QR scans to the 

website landing pages.  

 

Priorities for 2024/25 

The overarching priority for 2024/25 is to Increase participant numbers and the number of people 

completing the programme, plus:   

 Increase the number of taster sessions delivered in improve awareness and take up  

 Focus on cohort session delivery targeting priority groups, e.g. day care services, mental 

health providers. 

 Continued marketing campaign  

 Development of a volunteer programme to support service delivery 

 

 

12%

54%

34%

Marketing Campaign Spend

Print Spend Digital Spend Video Spend

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                  
 
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Reports Cover Sheet 

  

Title of Report: 
 

Better Care Fund end of year analysis (2023-24) and plan for 2024-25 

Report Reference 
Number  

HWB61 

Date of meeting: 
 

24/09/2024 

Written by: 
 

Alex Jones  

Contact details: 
 

Alex.t.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead: 

Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director – Adults, Health and Integration 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Is this report for: Information     Discussion    Decision   x 

Why is the report 
being brought to the 
board? 
 

 
The following report provides an end of year overview of the Cheshire East 
Better Care Fund plan for the period 2023-24. In addition to this the report 
outlines the plan for 2024-25 which is a continuation of the plan agreed for 
2023-25. 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategic 
Outcomes this report 
relates to?  

1. Cheshire East is a place that supports good health and wellbeing for 

everyone  

2. Our children and young people experience good physical and emotional 

health and wellbeing  

3. The mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in 

Cheshire East is improved  

4. That more people live and age well, remaining independent; and that 

their lives end with peace and dignity in their chosen place x 

       All of the above   

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles 
this report relates to? 

Equality and Fairness  
Accessibility  
Integration  
Quality  
Sustainability  
Safeguarding  
All of the above x 

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the progress made during 
2023-24 and agree the plan for 2024-25.  

Page 55 Agenda Item 9

mailto:Alex.t.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Has the report been 
considered at any 
other committee 
meeting of the 
Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders? 

The following report has separately been distributed to the Better Care Fund 
Governance Group. 

Has public, service 
user, patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report? 

No 

If recommendations 
are adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit. 

Not applicable. 

 
 

1 Report Summary 

1.1 The following report provides an end of year overview of the Cheshire East Better Care Fund plan 
for the period 2023-24. In addition to this the report outlines the plan for 2024-25 which is a continuation 
of the plan agreed for 2023-25.  
 

1.2 The following report summarises the performance of the better care fund during 2023-24 with 
specific reference to the discharge fund. The report includes narrative from the 23-25 plan, better care 
fund priorities, notable achievements, scoring of schemes, schemes which have been cancelled, metric 
performance to date, new schemes, expenditure, and planned schemes for 2024-25.
[...]
r levels of formal care on return home 
due to successful period of rehabilitation. 

 Optimisation prior to return home increases the success rate 
of discharges and reduces the risk of re-admission. 
 

 

29 Practice Development Nurse New  £58,708 

30 Care communities  New £500,000 

31 AED in reach  New £220,584 

32 Residential care home competence nurse New £48,451 

33 Community Support Connectors In TOCH New £241,000 

34 Adult social workers linked to safeguarding  New £496,717 

35 Proportionate care  New £135,134 

36 Handyperson  New £177,000 

37 HomeFirst social work support New £174,136 

38 Reablement  New £420,000 

39 Advice and signposting self-fund care  New £83,281 

40 Adult Contact Teams Service New £32,432 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 90



                                                                  
 
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Reports Cover Sheet 

  

Title of Report: 
 

Cheshire and Merseyside Commitment to HIV Fast Track Cities Approach 

Report Reference 
Number  

HWB64 

Date of meeting: 
 

24th September 2024 

Written by: 
 

Dr Matthew Atkinson, Consultant in Public Health 

Contact details: 
 

Matthew.Atkinson@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead: 

Director of Public Health 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Is this report for: Information     Discussion    Decision    

Why is the report being 
brought to the board? 
 

To gain the board’s support for Cheshire East to become part of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside work to end new HIV transmission in the sub-region by 2030. 
 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategic 
Outcomes this report 
relates to?  

1. Cheshire East is a place that supports good health and wellbeing for everyone 

 

2. Our children and young people experience good physical and emotional health 

and wellbeing  

3. The mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire East 

is improved  

4. That more people live and age well, remaining independent; and that their lives 

end with peace and dignity in their chosen place  

       All of the above   
Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to? 

Equality and Fairness  
Accessibility  
Integration  
Quality  
Sustainability  
Safeguarding  
All of the above  

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action. 

That members/councillors support the sign up to the HIV Fast Track Cities agenda, 
and therefore commit to the Paris and Sevilla declarations. All nine local authorities 
in Cheshire and Merseyside intend to make this pledge; 
 
That the Cheshire & Merseyside Sexual Health and HIV Commissioners network be 
the main strategic group to map needs and gaps and develop a relevant regional 
plan, reporting to Directors of Public Health on a minimum quarterly basis; 

Page 91 Agenda Item 10



Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders? 

The report will be considered at the November meeting of the Council’s Adults and 
Health Committee. 

Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report? 

This will inform the action plan that will be developed in the future. 

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit. 

Residents will benefit from expertise across Cheshire and Merseyside and from 
economies of scale in developing plans, resources and campaigns. Residents will 
benefit from a coordinated and consistent offer for HIV prevention, diagnosis and 
treatment across the sub-region so that best practice is shared and adopted at 
scale. 

 
 

1 Report Summary 

 
1.1 With an early diagnosis and the provision of treatment, people with HIV can have a normal 

lifespan and will not develop AIDS-related illnesses. Effective treatment lowers the virus to 
undetectable levels which means that it will not be transmitted to sexual partners. Pre-
exposure prophylaxis (PrEP) for HIV-negative people at risk of exposure reduces the risk of 
transmission. 

1.2 The HIV Fast Track Cities initiative aims to make testing, treatment and prevention 
available to all who could benefit by bringing partners together in a single programme. 

1.3 FTC was launched in 2014 as an international, multi-agency partnership. Places join by 
agreeing to the Paris Declaration on Fast-Track Cities and the supplementary Sevilla 
Declaration. 

1.4 This report proposes expanding the HIV Fast Track Cities (FTC) initiative across Cheshire 
and Merseyside, building on early successes in Liverpool and learning from work across 
Greater Manchester. 

1.5 FTC will help us reduce rates of HIV infection and the number of people diagnosed at a late 
stage of infection. 

1.6 FTC will help us reduce inequalities between men and women and improve care for 
marginalised groups, including the provision of pre-exposure prophylaxis (PrEP). 

1.7 Our sexual health service (provided by Axess) will be key local and regional partners. Our 
service has performed well on HIV testing and the provision of PrEP to those at risk and 
has run campaigns to improve access to testing and treatment for women. 

 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That members/councillors support the sign up to the HIV Fast Track Cities agenda, and 

therefore commit to the Paris and Sevilla declarations. All nine local authorities in Cheshire 

and Merseyside intend to make this pledge; 

2.2 That a Consultant in Public Health be put forward as a key representative from our local 
sexual health and HIV partnership to be the nominated ‘Key Opinion Lead’ for Cheshire 
East; 

2.3 That the Cheshire & Merseyside Sexual Health and HIV Commissioners network be the 
main strategic group to map needs and gaps and develop a relevant regional plan, 
reporting to Directors of Public Health on a minimum quarterly basis; 

Page 92



2.4 That members/councillors support the planning and delivery of an HIV Fast Track launch 
event for Cheshire and Merseyside (date to be confirmed). 

 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 The Cheshire and Merseyside Fast Track Cities (FTC) approach will build on the 

partnership approach in Liverpool that has led to significant change. Cheshire and 

Merseyside is exploring the replication of a model that has shown promise in Greater 

Manchester.  

3.2 Manchester’s Fast Track City status covers the Greater Manchester (GM) region and this 

cross-borough arrangement has driven regional innovation and progress towards better 

(and more equitable) support for residents living with HIV as well as those at higher risk of 

the virus. 

3.2 Prior to FTC, 91% of people with HIV in GM knew their HIV status, 98% were successfully 

in treatment and care, and 96% had undetectable levels of HIV. An estimated 115-120 

people were still undiagnosed. 5 years later, and those statistics are 95%, 99% and 98% 

respectively, with only 45-50 people estimated to be undiagnosed. This is significant 

progress; 

3.3 Recent years have seen an increase in HIV prevalence across Cheshire and Merseyside 

(lower in Cheshire East than other areas but still rising).  

3.4 Though infection rates are relatively low in Cheshire East, more than 50% of those 

diagnosed in 2021/22 were at a late stage of infection in (as were those in Halton, Wirral, 

Cheshire West and St Helens); 

3.5 Furthermore, testing rates across certain areas of the region have been declining, most 

notably amongst women, with the percentage of eligible attendees accepting an HIV test in 

specialist services declining since 2020. Women have also represented a larger cohort of 

those who have late diagnoses; 

3.6 On the whole there are a higher number of males seen for care across the region, and 

more men are testing than women. Therefore, targeted work and campaigns are required 

collectively across the region (e.g. the Axess Empowherment campaign covering Cheshire 

East); 

3.7 Access to PrEP is not equitable across the region either. This picture is mirrored nationally, 

with the drug largely being accessed by gay and bisexual men and other men who have 

sex with men (GBMSM). FTC would provide the opportunity to action plan and improve 

access for currently under-served communities, particularly Black and Minority Ethnic 

communities and also women, building on the work already being done by axess. It would 

also help us improve the rates of identification of PrEP need by area, to ensure everyone 

eligible receives the offer of PrEP; 

3.8 FTC would further provide the opportunity for Cheshire East to sign up to be a pilot area to 

use the National AIDS Trust (NAT) stigma charter mark, and invite partners and trusts 

forward for training and support around stigma reduction. In doing so, Cheshire East would 

be one of the first areas to adopt and drive this; 

3.9 A Cheshire East sign up to the FTC approach allows a regional commitment to re-creating 

our own ‘Positive Voices’ survey to understand people’s attitudes and opinions around HIV 

to help us formulate a clear response and create a baseline figure in our ambition to reduce 

HIV associated stigma. 

 

 

 

Page 93



4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategic Outcomes 

 

4.1 Joining the Cheshire and Merseyside approach will help Cheshire East support good health 

and wellbeing for everyone by reducing inequalities between men and women and for those 

in marginalised communities, reducing the risk of HIV transmission across the Borough. 

4.2 Early diagnosis and effective treatment of will help more people live and age well. 

 

5 Background and Options 

 

5.1 HIV (human immunodeficiency virus) is a virus that attacks the body’s immune system. 

5.2 Whilst there's currently no cure for HIV, there are very effective drug treatments that enable 

most people with the virus to live a long and healthy life. With an early diagnosis and 

effective treatments, most people with HIV will not develop any AIDS-related illnesses and 

will have a normal lifespan. 

5.3 The development of HIV treatment has meant the virus can now be lowered to undetectable 

levels in a person’s blood. A person who has undetectable levels of virus in their blood does 

not pose an infection risk to their sexual partners. 

5.4 Pre-exposure prophylaxis (PrEP) has also been developed and available in the UK. PrEP is 

a drug taken by HIV-negative people before sex that reduces the risk of getting HIV. Taking 

PrEP before being exposed to HIV means there’s enough drug inside you to block HIV if it 

gets into your body. 

5.5 These medical developments transform the way that HIV is considered, with enormous 

implications for what it now means to live with HIV and the best ways to prevent it. We are 

at a time where due to these developments we could effectively eradicate HIV through 

better prevention measures applied to both those not yet infected with and those living with 

HIV. 

 

5.6 The Fast Track Cities (FTC) initiative on HIV was launched globally in 2014 through the 

Paris Declaration, developed and led by the International Association of Providers of Aids 

Care (IAPAC) (see Appendix 1). It is a global partnership between cities and municipalities 

around the world and four core partners: IAPAC, the Joint United Nations Programme on 

HIV/AIDS (UNAIDS), the United Nations Human Settlements Programme (UN-Habitat), and 

the City of Paris. 

5.7 Mayors and other city/municipal officials designate their cities as Fast-Track Cities by 

signing the Paris Declaration on Fast-Track Cities, which outlines a set of commitments to 

end new cases of HIV by 2030.  Since its launch, more than 400 cities and municipalities in 

approximately 90 countries have joined the global network and endorsed the Paris 

Declaration. 

5.8 The Seville declaratio
[...]
n with a network of cities to 

make the Paris Declaration a reality. Working in broad consultation with everyone 

concerned, we will regularly measure our results and adjust our responses to be faster, 

smarter, and more effective. We will support other cities and share our experiences, 

knowledge, and data about what works and what can be improved. We will report annually 

on our progress. 

 

Page 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Lifestyle prescription update
	6 Children and Young People 'Make Your Mark' ballot results
	Slide 1: Cheshire East  Make Your Mark results September 2024
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: What can leaders do to improve our Health and Wellbeing?
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: What is           ?
	Slide 6: Time for the results
	Slide 7: What has happened since Make Your Mark?
	Slide 8: What should young people do to address bullying, hate crime and discrimination?
	Slide 9: What should leaders do to address bullying, hate crime and discrimination?
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: Any questions? How can you help?
	Hate Crime and Discrimination Survey Report Sept 2024

	8 Green Spaces for Wellbeing update
	Green Space 2023-24 Annual Outcomes Report V2

	9 Better Care Fund end of year analysis 2023-2024 and plan for 2024-2025
	10 HIV Fast Track Cities



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 24th September, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Board Members  
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health, and Integration 
Councillor Janet Clowes, representing the main opposition group, Cheshire 
East Council 
Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Carol Bulman, Chair of Children & Families, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Chair of Adults & Health, Cheshire East Council 
Louise Barry, Chief Executive, Healthwatch Cheshire 
Ian Moston, Chief Executive, Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director of Place, Cheshire East Council  
Theresa Leavy, Interim Executive Director of Children’s Services, Cheshire 
East Council  
Kathryn Sullivan, Chief Executive, CVS Cheshire East  
Mark Wilkinson, Place Director, NHS Cheshire, and Merseyside Integrated 
Care Board 
Superintendent Claire Jesson, Area Commander, Cheshire East (Joined 
remotely via Microsoft Teams) 
 
Cheshire East Officers and Others 
Hayley Antipas, Public Health Development Officer 
Dr Matthew Atkinson, Public Health Consultant 
Lucy Baker, Wellbeing Engagement Officer for Green Spaces for Wellbeing 
Annie Britton, Participation Lead, Youth Support Service 
Alex Jones, Better Care Fund Programme Manager 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement  
Dr Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant  
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
Ruth Morgan, Parks and Recreation Manager and Programme Manager for 
Green Spaces for Wellbeing 
Anna Moreton, Cheshire East Youth Council 
Angela Murney, Participation Worker, Youth Support Service 
Rachael Nicholls, Project Worker, Health Improvement Team  
Rachel Zammit, Health Promotion, and Improvement Manager 
  
The Chair varied the order of business. Notwithstanding this the minutes are 
in the order of the agenda. 

 
14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Paul Bishop (NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside Integrated Care Board), Michelle Davis (Guinness 
Housing), Claire Williamson (Children’s Services - CEC), Charlotte Wright 



(Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service) and Isla Wilson (Cheshire East Health 
and Care Place Partnership). 
 
Ian Moston attended as a substitute for Isla Wilson. 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency Councillor S Corcoran 
declared an interest by virtue of his wife being a GP. 
 

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

17 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no registered public speakers. 
 

18 LIFESTYLE PRESCRIPTION UPDATE  
 
The Board received an update relating to the Cheshire East Lifestyle 
Prescription resource which had been developed over 2022-23. The 
resource was developed through partnership working to support the 
prioritisation of prevention and to help residents think about acting upon 
lifestyle changes, so they avoid, where possible, the development of long-
term conditions. 
 
The update included simplifying the language used, changing the title, 
translated versions of the adult resource, and designing a children and 
young people’s version of the Lifestyle Prescription resource. 
 
In respect of a question raised about evaluation of the resource officers 

responded that by working with GPs they would be able to see if it made 

the process easier for them (the GP) and it was hoped that there would be 

a follow up with patients to discover if it had encouraged them to make a 

lifestyle change. 

Members offered support in respect of the challenges faced around 

engaging pharmacies and the Waiting Well programme. 

In respect of evaluating how well the resource was working for the adult 

population it was noted that although the number of times the resource 

had been viewed or downloaded could be identified from the site, it was 

more challenging to evaluate the outcomes post download and work was 

ongoing with partners around this. 

 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

1. Note the update. 
2. Raise awareness regarding the Lifestyle Prescription resources for 

adults and children. 
 

19 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 'MAKE YOUR MARK' BALLOT 
RESULTS  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Cheshire East Youth Council, 
The Youth Council was made up of a group of young people who 
campaign on and create positive change for others. They help to make 
services and the support that children and young people receive better.  
 
Board members heard about what young people thought leaders could do 
to help support their Health and Wellbeing, what the outcome of the 
national Make Your Mark campaign was and what the Youth Council had 
been involved in since the Make You Mark campaign.  
 
Board members provided feedback and comments in relation to  
 

- What they could do to influence getting more mental health 
professionals in school as well as considering support for those not 
in school. 

- The reporting mechanism in relation to bullying. 
- Emphasis on the importance of Family Hubs when providing 

support to children and adults. 
- Recognised challenges in engaging with communities, both co-

producing and information sharing. 
- How to link initiatives together to ensure people are not working in 

silos.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

20 ALL TOGETHER SMOKE FREE/TOBACCO CONTROL UPDATE  
 
The Board received an update on the All Together Smokefree – Cheshire 
and Merseyside framework. The update outlined the key programme 
objectives, what work was being undertaken and the opportunities for 
future developments. 
 
Board members shared their concerns about the rise in the number of 
those vaping and agreed that there was a need to be explicit about 
dangers of vaping particularly with younger generations. 
 
 



Members provided feedback and comments in respect of 

- Messaging - There was lots about life expectancy but there was a 

need to also think about healthy life expectancy. 

- Managing expectations – Until there had been a decrease in levels 

of smoking and people stopping taking it up altogether, it needed to 

be accepted that it was a slow downwards trajectory. In order to 

stop people taking up smoking in the first place there was a need to 

understand the role of home conditions, for example parental role 

models. It was acknowledged that it was a complex public health 

issue, and it was not going to happen quickly but everything being 

done was heading in the right direction and it was about keeping 

the momentum going.  

- The branding of ‘Altogether Smoke Free’ links with the ‘Altogether 

Fairer’ and ‘Altogether Active’ branding at the Cheshire and 

Merseyside level demonstrating, a common theme being used by 

the Integrated Care Board (ICB) towards the branding of 

programmes of work aimed at reducing health inequalities. 

- Trading Standards – There was a need for a campaign to make 

vaping less appealing e.g. colours/flavours. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

1. Note the update. 
 

21 GREEN SPACES FOR WELLBEING UPDATE  
 
The Board received an update on the Greenspaces for Wellbeing project 
from April 2023 - March 2024 which included how the Green Spaces for 
Wellbeing programme was designed, the delivery models, the referral and 
lifestyle outcomes, the approach to marketing and the priorities for 
2024/25. 
 
Although the project had been undertaken without any national funding 
there was evidence nationally that schemes such as this worked. 
 
Members welcomed the project and noted that although there were a 
number of people who dropped out before completing the course, it was a 
new service and there were several factors which affected attendance. 
Those factors included people having a range of health conditions, those 
with mental health conditions could sometimes struggle with motivation, 
older people drop out to help with childcare, and other conflicting 
appointments. It had been recognised that the 12-week model may not be 
best for everyone and following the model being adapted there had been 
an increase in numbers in the second year. 
 



Priorities for 2024/25 included increasing taster sessions, targeted cohort 
sessions, continued development of the marketing strategy, developing 
volunteering and exploring new funding avenues. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

1. note the progress made with the project. 
 

22 BETTER CARE FUND END OF YEAR ANALYSIS 2023-2024 AND PLAN 
FOR 2024-2025  
 
The Board received a report which provided an end of year overview of the 
Cheshire East Better Care Fund plan for the period 2023-24. In addition, 
the report outlined the plan for 2024-25 which was a continuation of the 
plan agreed for 2023-25. 
 
11 new schemes had been added for 2024-25 and Changeology had been 
commissioned to help understand the barriers and identify opportunities to 
improve capacity and demand planning capability to enhance overall 
system resilience. 
 
Members welcomed the fact those schemes that were not working had 
been cancelled and were encouraged by the additional investment for care 
communities. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

1. Notes the performance for 2023-24 and approves the plan for 2024-
25. 

 
23 HIV FAST TRACK CITIES  

 
The Board considered a report which sought support for Cheshire East to 
become part of the Cheshire and Merseyside work to end new HIV 
transmission in the sub-region by 2030. 
 
Joining the Cheshire and Merseyside approach would help Cheshire East 
support good health and wellbeing for everyone by reducing inequalities 
between men and women and for those in marginalised communities, 
reducing the risk of HIV transmission across the Borough. 
 
The Fast Track Cities (FTC) initiative on HIV was launched globally in 
2014 through the Paris Declaration, developed and led by the International 
Association of Providers of Aids Care (IAPAC).  
 



In relation to a question raised in respect of what happens when people 
choose not to go to places in Cheshire and Merseyside, would there be 
the same reciprocal arrangements with neighbouring areas, officers 
reported that there was no intention to change commissioning 
arrangements or people’s choices if they wanted to go elsewhere, and at 
present that would still be done under the current arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

1. Support the sign up to the HIV Fast Track Cities agenda, and 
therefore commit to the Paris and Sevilla declarations.  

2. That a Consultant in Public Health be put forward as a key 
representative from our local sexual health and HIV partnership to 
be the nominated ‘Key Opinion Lead’ for Cheshire East. 

3. That the Cheshire & Merseyside Sexual Health and HIV 
Commissioners network be the main strategic group to map needs 
and gaps and develop a relevant regional plan, reporting to 
Directors of Public Health on a minimum quarterly basis. 

4. That members/councillors support the planning and delivery of an 
HIV Fast Track launch event for Cheshire and Merseyside 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


